








The Wildcat 
Volume 53 

2010 

Sentor' T}lcr B"he•· anJ olette Thtr<l·graJcrTalln orcn,on v.or"' diligent!) on hi' 
Fonin \\ere cho en O\ homeworl; "ignment tn Mr,. Manl}n Batte)\ cia''· 

The 'tah,an ·onhv.e,tern deten t\e tront prepare to 
attack the oppmtng ully Butte; team. 

onhv.e'-lern Hil'h School 'tudent' 
a' llomecmmn • "tnl and 4ueen. 

orthwe tern High chool 
221 Third treet, Mellette, outh Dakota 57461 

( 605) 887-3467 
www .northwestern.k12.sd.us 

Enrollment: 264 
Title Page 



Opening 

2 

----32 WiM-t(ljr 

Wrapping It Up ... 
Northwestern has a long tradition of excellence from 
the football field to the volleyball court to the class 

rooms. A year filled with success, the students 
worked hard to make the school year one of the best 

with the help from the outstanding faculty. With 
support from the community, the year comes to a close 

at Northwestern. The students and faculty are 
wrapping it up. 



Table of Contents 

3 





High school students enjoy a game 
of dodge ball dunng homecoming 
week. 

The band marches down Main Street during the 
homecom1ng parade. 

in Mrs. Amanda Fa'onelua's senior math class go over the 
day's homework assignment. 



"~upittq &M 1lt• 
4-t"Glq•." MMi If 

G"GlM" tedt .. e~r. 

Mid 

Tyler Bi\bee 
Bel'.ey Bor(hard 

St•c ret a,. .• !'rea 111 ra 
Korie Braun 

Jordan Breeding 
T) Bro"' n 

WiiiCa., 
Logan Clemen.,en 

Jalen Dtede 
Colette Fonm 

Landon Gab 

Caroltne Han\en 
Al}ssa Harmon 

ona Hawley 
Ale\t\ Hormng 

tel\on Kretschmar 
Studem Council 
Repre\elllatit·e 

People 

6 

"G!fif ittq 

~·"4 itt 1lt 
~4· fM'Iwr lf&&tn." 

MMi&lf4 l&qGlM 

Cfetn MM.M. EtiGltt 

M&JtqGlM GlMd 
Blf&('k PeMI'iefd 

Mid. 

' 1.,. . 
r .. · · .. ~ · ~. ,~t 
~ . : > • 

"l!Jt.Gltcttq." Mid 

MMi&lf AM!.f4iGl 

R••d. 

Wha-t i.& tlrl! 
m&.&-t 

tHA-t hlt~lHM 
tlriHq q&U q&-t 
awaq wiflr iH 

hiqh MlrtJJ'? 



Whrit qr;wr 

m&&-t 

m MtJhohl'l! 

m ml!tt-t itt 

hi MlrtJ'? 

(JQM Of 20 I 0 

'""TJt~ qfJ&d 1itn• A 
"G&iMq -t& aff 1he ()ttd1he w.ird. ~-t 

qmnr.& w.1h f'ttM J7e&vfr ~t 
1\fidteffr T W& ~ h~ h•M,H 
f.lr()!ft.&." MMi&lf MMi&lf C&"'l 

l<&lfi• B!f()IA.M Mid. fblrfMf Mid. 

HM~Mq wr&Uttd 
with J ()b GTJ&It.H 

MMi&lf Gwrtf 

PftiffifJA Mid. 

Jenna Lar<,on 
Grao,en Lechner 
ban 1organ 
Cory Oberfoell 
Brock Penfield 
*Prnulent 

Carl) Peter on 
1egan Peter on 

Gar. Philhp' 
An} • .,ia Reed 
*\ia Prt 1ide111 
Je-.-.•e mer 

Hope tappler 
Heather ta) ner 
M1chelle T\\o Heart\ 
Tri.,ten Waller 
Zachary \\' ood 

Seniors 

7 



l!flM& &f 20 I I 

pril lumbaugh 
Ca-.e} Bade 

lex Bauer 
Ta)lor Beardemphl 

Joni Boekelhe1de 
Jo hua Clemen 
Amanda Finle} 

Rachel Fink} 
Chelsea F1\chbach 

Kara FP,chbach *Preo,Jdent 
Dalton Franck ecretar)-Trea urer 

Hll~ Frenck V1ce Preo,Jdent 
~1ichael Hmner 

hama Jen-.en 

Logen Lechner 
Ehnbeth Leonhardt 

AI}., a \1organ tudent ounc1l 
Repre.,entall\C 

Jeram1ah ertlmg 
Michael m1th 
Ethan te\1, ard 

hi} V.J'>C 

What are you looking forward to most ne t year? 

People 

8 

"Senior privilege 
junior Chel ea 
Fischbach said. 

" 

"Being a enior becau e I 
will be clo er to college " 
junior Dalton ranck aid. 

"Buddy day," 
junior Jeramiah 
Serfling aid. 



Cf~&f2012 

Alex Boekelheide 
Logan Brown 
Jared Fi cher 
Katnna Frerick • ecretary­
Trea~urer 

Laken frenck 

Jennifer Lefforge 
dnanna Lutter 

Laine 1ielke tudent ouncil 
Repre entauve 
Gabrielle Morgan 

helby Peter on 
Ruth Phillips 
Tyler Roe 

1ad1 on m1th Pre,ident 
Kathleen tuck 
1ariah Taylor 

Trevor Toenme'> ice Pre'>! dent 
JU',tine Tu cherer 
Haley \\. etzler 
Hunter Wood 

Which senior are you going to mi s the most and why? 
"Brock Penfield and "Evan Morgan 
Stet on Kret chmar becau e he i my 
becau e without them I loving brother," 
will be bored to death," ophomore Gabrielle 
ophomore Hunter Morgan aid. _......,__ 

Wood aid. 
"Probably Gra en 
Lechner ju t becau e 
everyday with him is a 
urpri e," ophomore 

Katrina Frerick aid. 
Sophomores 

9 



A hie) Clemen \t ICe 
Pre\! dent 

Sha) lcmen-.en tudent 
Council Repre entatl\e 

Matthc\\ ollette 
ban hnley 

Landon h chhach 
Jake Groft 

Alexander Ha\\ le} 
athan Ha\\ ley 

Ke bey H( II em 
ourtlen Lechner 

K•mhcrl} 11le ecretar}-
Trea-.urer 

Calh Peter,on 

. tanton Roach • Pre.,ldent 
1ichael Rothad.er 

Tre\or Ru h 
R}an hcpherd 

Kaitlyn parhng 
Meli.,sa Thompson 

Warren Walter 

What do you like mo t about being in high chool? 

"I will graduate 
fa ter " fre hman 
Shay Clemen en 
aid. 

People 

10 

"It i not junior 
high," 
fre hman Calli 
Peter on aid. 

"It i not the . . 
arne a JUnior 

high," fre hman 
Kaitlyn Sparling 
aid. 



l!fM&trf2014 

Kri tie Bade *V1ce Pre,1dent 
Torey Beard mph! 
Tyler Carda 
Jeanna Duncan 
Matthe\1, Fi~chhach 

Kalen Freric ~ ecretary­
Treasurer 

athan Frericks 
Madi on Hahler 
Donna Harmon 
Jacob Heidenreich tudent 
Council Repre<,entati\e 
Luther John n 
Delbert Leonhardt 

Je<,se Lutter 
Paige Mellinger 

athan Palmer 
Bryce Roe 
Skylar oren on 

lyssa te\l,ard 
ichola<, Wood *Pre!>ident 

Jordan A halintubbi 
Zachary Duncan 
Tanner D\orak 
Haley Grandpre *Pre ident 
Trace Hafner 

Han Leonhardt 
Chnstine Morgan 

ecretary-Treao,urer 
Andrew Myef\ 
Katie M}ef\ 
Hannah Palmer 
J rdon Peter on 
Te a Rush 

Halle ie\e Vice president 
Corbm mith 
Kennedi parhng tudent 
Council Repre,entatl\e 
Carolina p1elman 
Blake Toenmes 
Dori'> \ i-.e 
Colton Zen 

Eighth & Seventh Grade 

11 



l!faMtrf2()16 

People 

12 

Ethan Bauer Pre~1dent 

Rachael Boekelheide 
ecretary-Treasurer 

amer n B hi 
Trevor Bohl 
Kendra Bohlen 
Kir,un B rge 
Hope Bowar 

IIi on Braun 
Kate Finley 

Abigail Fi hba h 
Darienne Frerich 
Brayden Genzler 
l~aac Groft 
Wyatt Hahler 

ean Huack 
Elinbeth Heidenreich 

Kaylee Hoellein 
ody Lefforge 

Hunter Lerew 
Dylan Miles 

olan Peter 
Mark Phillip~ 
Andrea Rau ch 

Rachel Rausch 
Logan chentzel 
Jerod Shepherd 

odi Sparling 
Mad• n lyles Vice 
President 

ory Walter 
Destinee Zens 

Derek Boekelheide 
Jo,ephyne Iemen 

Darby Duncan 
Alexandria 
Johnson 
Andrew Lefforge 
Matthew 
Metzmger 
Klaryssa Schnoor 

helsea Sorenson 
Austen Wiman 



CfrMA&f2()18 

"lronman,"third 
-grader Triten 
Heber said. 

l!frMA&f2(Jiq 

"Superman," 
fifth-grader 
Darby Duncan 
said. 

l aac Bauer 
Ab1gail Beatty 
Rebecca Beatty 
Tucker Bohl 
Tyler Braun 

Mackentie Engels 
Wyatt rickson 
Jedd Groft 
Peyton Groft 
Megan He1denreich 
Jrudyn Kramp 
Kane Little 

Joseph Lutter 
Zachary McCabe 
Au~tin Peterson 
Evy Peter on 
Sadie VanderWal 
Danen Wat on 
Blaine Wright 

"The Hulk," fourth­
grader Joseph 
Lutter said. 

Brandon A halintubb1 
Gavm Bohl 
Moira Duncan 
Calli) n Fischbach 
Rile} Grandpre 
Jarret Ha\en 
Triten Heber 

Katel)n Lmle 
Halee Lund) 
Caleb chentzel 

ean hepherd 
Tahn oren on 
Zach Toenme 

eth \\ood 
Fourth & Third Grade 

13 



lYCMA M 2()2() 

Who is 
your 
favorite 
uperhero? 

Haile) Boekelhe1de 
Torrence Bourelle 

Zechanah Clemen' 

"Batgirl," 
econd-grader 

Tya 
Weideman 
aid. 

Ezek1el Duncan 
Tristan Dvorak 

ca~s1dy Frericks 
Madalyn Groft 
Hunter Jes hke 

Kanlyn Lefforge 
oah Morgan 

"Batman," 

Enc 'el on 
Kira Pelton 

Dalton Peter on 
Dylan Ru h 

Dandle eymour 
Talley Sparling 

Kyle tahl 

Chrisune toltenberg 
Miranda Thor on 

Tomlyn To) 
Danielle Watson 

Tya We1deman 
Jerrin Wiman 
arson Wright 

fir t-grader 
Joe Groft aid. 

Danika Berry 
Hayden Bohl 

Jackson Chri. t 
Joe Groft 

Jace Haven 
Joclyn Haven 

eth Heidenreich 

People 

14 

Bailey Heim 
Jackson M1elke 

Zachariah MLala 
Kyle Peter on 
Alexis Rahm 
Cody Rau~ch 

amantha Ru h 

ydney chell 
Hannah Schentzel 

Hunter Schipke 
Hailie Stuck 

Mitchell VanderWal 
Ethan Walter 

Jackson Weideman 



" uper Y," kindergartner 
Megan Na h aid. 

"Batman," pre. chooler 
Jevon Berr) said. 

Kyanne Anglin 
Tyler A'>halintuhbi 
Je.,.,ica Boekelhctde 
Tanner E\l;alt 
Emma Grand pre 
Haiden Grandpre 

amuel Groft 

Ju~un Ha\en 
Steven Hogg 
Landen Mehu\ 
Megan a'>h 
Reagan 'ehon 
Logan Rau\ch 
Ter)n parling 

Kade tahl 
Mackenne toltcnberg 

awyer tyle\ 
Brandon Toennie\ 
Chri\topher Toennie\ 

ichola\ Tro\ke 
Maddie Williams 

Jevon Berr) 
Ethan Boekelhetde 
Trey Bourelle 
Gabnelle Engel\ 
Fatafehi Fa'onclua 
Quintin Fischbach 
Dy Jan Gro'>'>-Luckett 

Brookhnn Halvor.,on 
Ella Ha\en 
Oli\ ia Heidenreich 
Jan Jarago.,ke 
Gregor) cJ..on 
Emmylea Robeson 
Henr) \\ tlhams 

Kindergarten & Preschool 

15 



People 

16 

Diane rtz: Bus Driver 
Maril}n Battey· Th1rd Grade 
Lea Bender: peech Therapy 

andy Bierman Elementary Libranan. 
Elementary Computers 

cott Boone H1story. ocial tud1es. Geograph). 
sst. Football Coach. Track Coach 

Eric Borge: Elementary Physical Education. Head 
Football Coach 

Karla Borge: Title I 
Bob Braasch Bu., Driver 

Pat Braa ch· Kt!chen Staff 

l\1ary Bullock pec1al Education Aide 
ChriSt) ardella: M1ddle chool Language Ans. Orallnterp Coach 

Bill lemens: Custodian, Middle chool Boys' Basketball Coach, 
Bus Driver 

Denise lemens M1ddle chool G1rb' Basketball Coach. 
High chool c1ence. 

Doug Duncan econd Grade, Asst Volle) ball Coach. 
Middle chool Track Coach 

manda Fa'onelua: Math 
helley Fischbach· L1brarian. 

Tech Coordmator. Computers 
Marie Fix: pec1al Education Aide 

Lisa Franck Board Member 
Orrin Freeman: Bus Driver 

Anne Frericks: Business. FBLA Adv1ser. 
creen Printing 

Lisa Frericks: Business Manager 
Butch Gabel Bus Driver 

James Groft Board Member 
ora Groft: High chool English. Head 

Volleyball Coach 

Jessica Halvorson: Administrative Assistant 
Jennifer Hahler· Paraprofessional 

Tamra Haven: M1ddle chool c1ence. 
Spec1al Education Services 

Ro)lene Heidenreich Founh Grade 
Kevin Horning: Board Member 

Which senior are you most excited to see graduate and why? 
"Logan Clemen en becau e I cannot 
wait to ink my teeth into orne of hi 
beef when he become a big cattle 
producer," principal Rich 0 born aid. 



Dennis J e chkc: Cu todtan 
J annine Jilek: DD. · Adn r 
Paula J ohn on· pectal 
Education en 1 e 

Dor en Lein n Readmg and :'>1nth 
pectah't 

Bobbie Lere~ : Board Member 
Judy Lindhor t· Pre>chool 
'tephanie Luru.trom. Htgh chool 
Band and Chmr, '\1u<,tc Apprectauon 
Linda Lutter : Kitchen taft 

Laura \teliu : Drama Club d\ 1 er 
\tar} '\1ielke Board Member 
\ icki \1itchell Kinderganen 
Holly '\1organ : Cheer Ad\ I er 
·ue "ieiger· Guidance Coun elor 

Chris 0 born Elementary Pnnctpal, Stxth 
Grade l.Jterature Eighth-Grade Hl\tOr}. Head 
Boy Ba.,ketball Coach 
Rich 0 born High chool Pnnctpal. Head 
Girh Ba kctball Coach. txth-Grade \1ath 
Jackie Remily pectal Education er.ice> 
\"ade Rozell Ftfth Grade. Middle chool 
Football Coach, High chool Track Coach 
Dina Rush Paraprofes>ional 

Jerry auer; Industrial Technolog) 
Ra)' auen1ein upenntendcnt. Athletic 
Dtrector 
Jennifer Schell K- I 2 An c\enth-Grade 
Geograph). octolog). P )<.:holog), A'>'>t. 
Gtrh' Basketball Coach 
Kay Ia parling: Paraprofe' tonal 
Laura te11ard: Paraprofe ,ional 

anq Taylor F N Grade 
Wendy Thor,on Elementar} nd 
1tddle chool Music 

Jenifer Toennies: Preschool tde 
amille Tuscherer Bu-. Dri\er 

Rita \\alter. Kit.:hen taft 

Which senior are you mo t excited to see graduate and why? 
"Evan Morgan and Brock Penfield 
becau e I cannot afford to upply them 
with Jolly Rancher much longer," 
guidance coun elor Sue eiger aid. 

Faculty & Staff 

17 





Junior Josh Clemens breaks two The high school band plays a selection 
tackles and streaks down the sideline. during coronation. 

Elementary students take time out of recess to enJOY playing 
with leaves. 



Senior Brock Penfield rides h1s snowmobile through the snow. The 
nities 



Junior Joni Boekelheide shows her horse, Aladdin, during 4-H. 

Sophomore Laken Frericks backs up teammate 
Shelby Peterson during an intense softball game 
this summer. 

Senior Landon Gab takes the mound for the 
Legion baseball team this past summer. 

Out-of-School Activities 

21 



Mr. con B one enJOY the homecoming parade a he 
rides Jom Bo kelhetde's hor e around for fun. 

One of the semor car is packed with people as they take a 
trip trough the parade. 



First-graders Tya Weideman, Hunter Jeschke and Jernn Wiman dress 
I 

Dress Up Days 

Thursday 

Buddy Day/Pajama Day 

Rock N' Roll/'50s Day 

Country 
Western/Hat Day 

Hippie Day 

Spirit Day, Parade 
~~~----------

Homecoming 
23 



enior Megan Peter on and ophomore Mariah Taylor 
jump to blo k the ball in a match Warner. 

ingle-knee 



Sophomore Jussy Tuscherer skies to slam down the 
ball against Milbank. 

~,.~~--~~----------------

Front Row: Joni Boekelheide, Kara Fischbach, Megan Peterson, Carly 
Peterson and Alyssa Morgan. Row Two: Shelby Peterson, Gabby 
Morgan, Mariah Taylor and Kelsey Hoellein. Back Row: head coach Nora 
Groft, Kimberly Miles, Katrina Frericks, Ashley Clemens, Haley Wetzler, 
Jussy Tuscherer, Laken Frericks, assistant coach Doug Duncan and 
assistant coach Elissa Heidenreich. 

Scoreboard 

Wagner 
Parkston 
Tripp-Delmont/Armour 
McCook Central/Montrose 
Aberdeen Chnstian 
Langford/Roslyn 
Southwest Monneaota Chriallan 
Elk Point-Jefferson 
Hamsburg 
P pestone Monn 
Sooux Falls Christian 
Britton-Hecla 

(25-23) 25-11) 
(25-9) (25-1 0) 
(25·15) (25-5) 
(25-6) (25-13) 

(25-5) (25·5) (25-4) 
(25·18) (25·5) (25-14) 

(25-14) (25-15) 
(25·13) (25-15) 
(25-23) 25-9) 

(25·1 0) 25-20 
(25-14) (18-25) (25-18 

(25-13 25·5) (25-6 
(25-15) 25-23) (20-25) 25-22 

25-3) (25-9) 
19·25) (23-25) 
(25-3 25-4) 
(25-9) (25-6 
25-19) 25-14) 

(25-14) (25-15) (25-6 
25-7) (25-6) 25-9) 

(25-18) (25-12) (25-15) 
(23-25) (25-22) 20-25) (25-21) (17·19 

(25·12 (25-12) (25-12) 
(25-9)(25-11) (25-7) 
(25-6) (25-10) (25-3) 

(25·13) (25-11) (25-13) 
(25-11) (25-3) (25-15) 

(26·24) (25·19) (25-15) 
(25-6) (25-17) (25-12) 
(25-12) (25-9) (25-9) 
(25-11 ) (25-2) (25-7) 

21·25) 20-25) (25-22) (12·25) 

Record: 29-3 

Volleyball 
25 



Sophomore Haley Wetzler listens attentively to her teacher during 

Senior Logan Clemensen works diligently on his online class in 
' 



rader Madalyn Groft works carefully not to get any pa1nt on her sh1rt 



Junior Josh Clemens makes a diving catch to move the chams. 

Senior Zack Wood leads the defensive surge to stop the ball 
carrier in the backfield. 



semor Evan Morgan looks to bust through the line for a big gain. 

First Row: Evan Finley, Jake Groft, Landon Fischbach, Hunter Wood and 
Trevor Toennies. Row Two: Michael Hinners, Jalen Diede, Alex Bauer, 
Jeremiah Serfling, Josh Clemens, Michael Smith, Ty Brown and Casey 
Bade. Row Three: Logan Clemensen, Grasen Lechner, Cory Oberfoell, 
Zack Wood, Gary Phillips, Landon Gab and Evan Morgan. Back Row: Will 
Cass, assistant coach Jesse Weideman, head coach Eric Borge, 
assistant coach Scott Boone, assistant coach Ben Buisker, assistant 
coach Aaron Olson and Stetson Kretschmar. 

Varsity Football 

Team Us 
Langford/Roslyn 6 

Leola/Fredenck 0 

IpSWICh 32 

Wolsey-Wess1ngton 34 

Sully Buttes 12 

Warner 20 

Httchcock-Tulare 8 

Faulkton 6 

Record 3·5 

Football 
29 

Them 
12 

46 

20 

6 

20 

12 

40 

28 



Freshmen Shay Clemensen, Calli Peterson and Ashley Clemens 
work on their maps for geography 

Sophomores Jenny Lefforge, Laine Mielke and Kathy Stuck work 
on their socioogy reading for Mrs. Jennifer Schell's class. 





Jun1or Jon1 Boekelheide takes the Sen1or Jalen D1ede, JUnior Logen Lechner and sophomore 
ball to the basketball hoop. Tyler Roe mud the newly drywalled room at VOED. 

Kindergartners Maddie Williams and Emma 
Grandpre perform a dance at the Lil' Cats Cheer 
Camp held Feb. 19. 



Jun1or Justin Dirksen and sen1or Zack 
Wood heat metal to bend 1t 1n welding class. 

Seventh-grader Zach Duncan takes a snooze on his trip with 
the Tri-Parish youth group to Thunder Bay, Ontario, Canada. 



Varsity Girls' Basketball Team 
Front Row: Megan Peterson, Tnsten Waller, Betsey 
Borchard and Jon1 Boekelhe1de. Row Two: Caroline 
Hansen, ass1stant coach Jennifer Schell, head coach 
Rich Osborn and Calli Peterson Row Three: Taylor 
Beardemphl, Mariah Taylor, Kimberly Miles, Shelby 
Peterson, Gabby Morgan. Katrina Frericks and Haley 
Wetzler. Back Row: Jussy Tuscherer, Amanda Finley, 
Ashley Clemens and Laken Frericks. 

e Freshman Ashley Clemens looks to pass during a 
press break. 

e The 2009-2010 jun1or varsity girls' basketball team 
poses for a team photo. 

Sophomore Jussy Tuscherer dribbles the ball up the 
court. 

e Senior Megan Peterson posts up against the Warner 
defense. 

e Senior Tristen Waller takes the ball up the court for a 
fast break layup. 

e Junior Joni Boekelheide drives by the baseline to 
look for an open shot. 

Sophomore Manah Taylor sets up a play at the 
po1nt. 

e Freshman Ashley Clemens gets low and in position 
for a pass. 

Senior Megan Peterson looks for a backdoor cut. 

e Sophomore Haley Wetzler shoots an outside 
jumper 

Winter 
34 

The girls' basketball team had a good season this year, 
finishing with a 15-5 record. 

With 15 wins going into the district tournament, the 
Wildcats suffered a heart-breaking loss to the Warner 
Monarchs in the first round, 44-56. 

Although the team did not finish the way it would have 
liked, they worked hard over the season and developed 
into an explosive basketball team. The team expressed 
very good teamwork over the year. With coach Rich 
Osborn's guidance, these girls will be a force to be 
reckoned with in the coming years. 

"I thought that, overall, we had a very good year. A lot 
of life lessons were learned, and several players 
stepped into new roles and got better each night they 
played. I believe the basketball program is definitely 
heading in the right direction," coach Osborn said. 

It was a great year for learning and improving on their 
skills. There is not a single girl on the team who 1s not 
proud of what they achieved. The team went through 
little ups and downs, but in the end, each girl came out 
of this experience a much stonger person. 

"Basketball was a lot of fun, and I'm said it is over," 
senior Megan Peterson said. 



Scoreboard 
Aberdeen Roncalli 54-38 
Aberdeen Christian 79-32 
Sully Buttes 42-34 
Warner 60-49 "I am looking 
Miller 49-43 forward to next 

Gettysburg 48-29 season to Improve 

Groton 58-33 on all aspects of 
the game," 

Stanley County 64-44 sophomore Jussy 
Faulkton 53-27 Tuscherer said. 
Hitchcock-Tulare 50-43 
Sisseton 39-54 
Ipswich 44-48 
Warner 48-39 
Leola-Frederick 46-56 
Langford 59-36 
Selby 46-19 
Webster 63-20 
Summit 37-51 
Redfield/Doland 44-26 

"I loved everything 

44-56 
about our season," 
senior Tristen 
Waller sa1d. 

15-5 



siness 0-0° Computer 

Sophomore Jenny Lefforge 
studies a problem on her 
accounting homework. 

"Accounting is getting more confusing, but I 
still like the class," sophomore Jenny 
Lefforge sa1d. 

• Junior Hilary Frericks prepares an order for her 
business management class. 

e Sophomore Mariah Taylor works w1th Mrs. Anne 
Frencks on advanced computers. 

Jun1or Josh Clemens starts his accounting 
homework dunng th1rd block. 

e Senior W1ll Cass screen pnnts aT-shirt for the 
screen-pnnt1ng class. 

e Senior Tyler Bisbee begins his accounting 
ass1gnment. 

e Jun1or Jerry Serfling gets help dunng h1s advanced 
computer class. 

e Senior Gary Phillips s1ts quitely and works on his 
homework. 

e Jumor Kara Fischbach works on the computer 
during advanced computers. 

e Sophomore Gabby Morgan uses her calculator on 
her accounting assignment. 

e Semor Kone Braun asks senior Tristen Waller a 
question on homework. 

Winter 
36 

Taking a business or computer class will let the students at 
Northwestern gain a broad perception of the different skiills 
needed in life. Business classes include Accounting I, 
Accounting II, entrepreneurship, business management, 
business careers, personal finance, business law and career 
internship. Computers courses available include advanced 
computers. These classes are all taught by Mrs. Anne Frericks. 

"Accounting I is preparing us for taxes in the future," senior 
Tyler Bisbee said. 

Frericks works hard to teach all the students she has. They 
gain a wide variety of knowledge on certain subjects, whether 
she is teaching about computers or giving a verdict during 
business law class. 

After taking these classes, students leave with an 
understanding of many different issues that come up. 

"The animation program during advanced computers was fun ," 
junior Ethan Steward said. 

Each year students begin to understand what life will bring 
them in her classes. Students study their aptitudes and discover 
what they are good at and which jobs suit them best. These 
classes prepare Northwestern students for life. 



"I thmk advanced 
computers is fun, 
but making the 
videos was not that 
great," sophomore 
Hunter Wood said. 

"Accounting is 
challenging, but 1t 
will help me in the 
future," sophomore 
Kathy Stuck said. 



oys• Baske ball 

Varsity Boys' Basketball Team 
Front Row: Landon Gab, Josh Clemens, Laine Mielke, Maddy Sm1th, Alex 
Bauer and Grasen Lechner. Back Row: head coach Chns Osborn, Evan 
Finley, Ty Brown, Logen Lechner, Jerry Serfling, Landon Fischbach, 
Michael Smith, Ray Lerew, Dalton Franck and assistant coach Bill 
Clemens. 

Junior Michael Smith shoots an outside shot against 
Warner. 

e Sen1or Landon Gab shoots at the three-point line. 

Freshman Ray Lerew shoots off the dribble during 
the junior varsity game. 

e Junior Alex Bauer keeps his eyes up wh1le dribbling 
down the court. 

e Sen1or Ty Brown works the post in order to get up a 
shot. 

e Freshman Landon Fischbach takes the ball to the 
hoop. 

e Junior Josh Clemens shoots the ball on the right 
wing. 

e Freshman Evan Finley passes the ball into the lane 
to his teammate. 

e Jun1or Jerry Serfling sets a screen for the point 
guard 

e Junior Dalton Franck drives to the middle of the lane 
for an easy shot. 

Winter 
38 

After winning only one game last season, the 
boys' basketball team had an improved season 
and ended the season with a record of 5-15. 

Three Wildcat seniors led the team: Grasen 
Lechner, Ty Brown and Landon Gab. The boys 
played well together and had a great season with 
new coaches: head coach Chris Osborn and 
assistant coach Bill Clemens. 

"I thought that we could have won some more 
games, but overall, I had fun and enjoyed playing 
with everyone on the team," Brown said. 

The boys learned from the great experiences 
that they faced this year on the basketball court. 
They played some tough teams and played better 
as the season progressed. 

"I had a great time playing with a great group of 
guys. I am really looking forward to next year and 
all of the opportunities it brings," junior Josh 
Clemens said. 

"Although progress was made, we were 
disappointed with the outcome of the season," the 
team said. 



Scoreboard 
Sully Buttes 
Hoven-Edmunds Central 
Warner 
Waubay 
Gettysburg 
Aberdeen Christian 
Ipswich 
Miller 
Warner 
Leola-Frederick 
Faulkton Area 
Langford 
Wolsey-Wessington 
Florence-Henry 
Webster 
Summit 
Redfield-Doland 
Hitchcock-Tulare 
Aberdeen Christian 
Districts 
Warner 

Record: 5-15 

44-76 
46-43 
41-51 
59-54 
48-52 
42-45 
55-30 
35-51 
32-74 
45-64 
46-56 
30-83 
40-58 
51-48 
45-54 
50-53 
39-52 
46-77 
63-50 

36-55 

"Even though we're 
losing three great 
semors, it was a 
great year, and I'm 
really look1ng 
forward to next 
season," JUnior 
Dalton Franck sa1d. 

"It was a good 
year, but we are 
going to miss the 
three seniors. I am 
looking forward to 
next year," 
freshman Landon 
Fischbach said. 



VOED ~0° lndustrial Tech 

Junior Michael Hinners works 
during his automotive class during 
VOED. 

"I really like my automotive class. It 
is fun," junior Michael Hinners said. 

Junior Alex Bauer takes a break and looks on dunng 
h1s weld1ng class. 

e Sixth-graders Danenne Frencks, Kaylee Hoellein 
and Andrea Rausch listen to Mr Jerry Sauer during 
shop class. 

Juniors Michael Smith and Casey Bade help sen1or 
Stetson Kretschmar on the electric car. 

e Sixth-graders Brayden Genzler and Wyatt Hahler 
listen to instructions dunng shop. 

Sophomore Tyler Roe works on the walls during 
VOED 

e Junior Kara Fischbach cuts a p1ece of p1pe dunng a 
class. 

e Sen1or Jalen D1ede hammers away during tech class. 

e Junior Rachel Finley continues her graphic design 
assignment at VOED. 

e Junior Logen Lechner puts a part on the electnc car 
dunng weld1ng class. 

e Tech teacher Mr. Jerry Sauer demonstrates how to 
use tools 1n the shop. 

Winter 
40 

Students made many different projects in various 
Northwestern tech programs. The projects ranged from a shed 
to cars powered only by electricity. The shop at Northwestern 
has extremely well-maintained tools for students to use. From 
sixth-grade all the way to the seniors, any students who took 
tech classes left with important knowledge about different 
aspects of construction or welding. All shop classes are 
watched over by a very knowledgeable teacher, Mr. Jerry 
Sauer. 

"It has been a joy to work with all of the various students this 
year, from the sixth-grade all the way to the seniors," Sauer 
said. 

Other tech programs, available at the Hub Area Technical 
School in Aberdeen, included automotive, graphic design and 
construction. 

The classes all worked on different projects, such as 
building a house from the floor up. Other students learned 
about working on cars. The knowledge they gained from these 
programs is extremely valuable and will assist them in their 
future occupations. 

"These classes are really good for teaching students by 
giving hands-on experience in different fields," Logen Lechner 
said. 



nior Logen Lechner applies 
texture during building trades. 

"My class is very 
small, and 1t's close 
and personal, and I 
consider going into 
visual 
communications," 
junior Rachel Finley 
said. 

" The best part is 
probably the bus 
ride up to VOED," 
senior Jalen Deide 
said. 



eerleading 

2009 Competition Cheer Team 
Front Row· Gabby Morgan, Nona Hawley, Lexi 
Horning and Jenny Letforge Back Row: Jenna 
Larson, Laken Frencks, Alyssa Morgan, Hilary 
Frericks and cheerleading adviser Holly Morgan. 

e Senior Lexi Horn1ng cheers at a home boys' 
basketball game. 

• Semors Jenna Larson, Alyssa Harmon, Lexi Horn1ng 
and Junior Alyssa Morgan participated on the boys' 
basketball cheerleading squad. 

Junior Alyssa Morgan and sen1or Jenna Larson 
encourge the basketball team. 

e Sen1or Nona Hawley gets the crowd fired up at a 
football game. 

Kindergarten through sixth-grade girls participated in 
the Ul' Cats Cheer Camp Feb. 19. 

• 
Kindergartner Jessica Boeklehe1de streches for her 
cheerleading performance at the boys' basketball 
game. 

• 
Senior Jenna Larson gets the crowed pumped up for 
a home basketball game 

e Senior Hope Stappler dnnks hot chocolate to keep 
warm at one of the chilly football games. 

e Football Cheerleaders Sophomores Maddy Smith, 
Jenny LeHorge and seniors Lexi Horn1ng, Hope 
Stappler and Nona Hawley 

e Sophomore Jenny LeHorge cheers while trying to 
keep warm on a cold Friday n1ght football game. 

Winter 
42 

This year has been a great time, full of many wonderful 
sporting events that let all stuents express their school 
spirit. Do not forget about the cheerleaders who helped 
pump up spirits and get students ready to show their 
support at the events. 

Whether it was passing out prizes or just doing some of 
their favorite cheers, everyone enjoys going to the games 
and getting involved with the great things the 
cheerleaders do to get students' spirit pumped up. The 
football and boys' basketball teams played well with the 
cheerleaders cheering them on. 

The high school cheerleaders put in a lot of effort to 
make the events fun and a great time for both the fans 
and the team members. 

"It was a great way to express my school spirit, and I 
enjoyed every minute of it," said junior Alyssa Morgan. 

The girls worked hard to prepare for the games and 
also the cheer competitions that they were involved in this 
year. The competition cheer team participated in 
cheerleading competitions throughout South Dakota, 
representing Northwestern well. 



"I like cheering and 
the close games 
because the crowd 
gets really mto it," 
junior Alyssa 
Morgan said. 

"I really liked the 
dancing at the 
cheer camp," first­
grader Hailie Stuck 
said. 



CA ~00Vouth Group 

Eighth-graders Nathan Palmer and 
Nathan Frericks compete in a race 

held at the Frericks's farm. 

Seventh-grader Corbin Smith sweeps during h1s 
community project for youth group. 

e All-Saints Catholic youth group enjoys a nice, 
relaxing weekend at Timber Lake. 

Sophomores Kathy Stuck, Shelby Peterson and 
eighth-grader Jeanna Duncan pose 1nfront of the 
Ontano sign. 

e Eighth-grader Jeanna Duncan and seventh-grader 
Zach Duncan listen closely to the1r youth adviser 
during a monthly youth group meeting. 

Youth group members of the Tri-Parish enjoy a day 
of miniature golf . 

• 
Sophomore Katrina Frericks takes a picture w1th a 
child she meet on her missionary trip to Cambodia. 

e Senior Nona Hawley teaches a bible lesson to 
children in Canada. 

e Sophomore Jussy Tuscherer competes 1n a finger 
war at the Barn Bash. 

Sophomore Kathy Stuck races around in the go­
carts at Thunder Road in Aberdeen. 

e Sen1ors Nona Hawley and early Peterson sing at 
local church in Canada. 

Winter 
44 

At Northwestern High School, students get a chance to further 
their relationship with God. The opportunity to be involved in 
two groups, such as youth group and Fellowship of Christian 
Athletes, gives students the ability to show their beliefs and at 
the same time be active with fellow students and teachers. 

FCA allows the members to pray for each other and 
themselves. Before every game this past year, the group met in 
the gym to pray for their team and the opponent's team. Mrs. 
Denise Clemens, the FCA adviser this past year, with seniors 
Megan Peterson, Carolina Hansen and Carly Peterson, served 
as the huddle leaders. Fifteen members in the group range from 
freshmen to seniors. 

"I have been in FCA for all four years of high school, and I 
have had a good time with it," senior Nona Hawley said. 

Northwestern students also attend youth groups and 
confirmation classes. Many of the students attend the Tri-Parish 
youth group at the Northwestern United Methodist Church in 
Mellette, located across the street from the school. 

This group meets once a month on the first Wednesday of the 
month. Some students attend CCD and a confirmation class, 
however. 
"Youth group is really fun because we get to play games, eat 
snacks and learn Bible lessons," seventh-grader Hannah Palmer 
said. 



"Youth group IS a 
blast, and it is good 
to be mvolved," 
junior Alex Bauer 
said. 

" I like everything 
about youth group," 
junior Logen 
Lechner said. 



Kindergartner Maddie Williams enjoys 
paint1ng pumpkins with the FBLA. 

Sophomores Mariah Taylor, Gabby Morgan, Haley Wetzler and 
Madison Sm1th dance to the Macarena at prom April 17 

Freshman Calli Peterson orders others 
around while performing in the one-act play. 





Future Business 
Leaders of 
America 

The FBLA chapter 
attends the state 

conference in Sioux 
Falls April 11-13. 

Sophomores 
Laine Mielke, 

Shelby 
Peterson and 

La ken 
Frericks take 
a seat to wa1t 
for the FBLA 

meeting to 
begin. 

Sophomore 
Katrina 
Frericks waits 
patiently to 
finish 
donating 
blood at the 
FBLA blood 

First-grader Jackon Mielke 
carefully paints his pumpkin 
during the FBLA pumpkin 
paint1ng event 1n October. 

f f My favorite part about FBLA was f f 
getting up really early to get to the 
meetings, senior early Peterson 

Sophomore Alex 
Boekelheide and 
freshman Landon 
Fischbach enjoy the 
general assembly at the 
state FBLA conference. 

Spring 
48 

said. 
Jun1or Dalton Franck 
stands next to h1s 
booth for FBLA state 
treasurer. Franck 
won the election. 

Second­
grader 
Danielle 
Watson 
shows off the 
pumpkin she 
painted w1th 
the FBLA 
members 

Kindergartner 
Nicholas Troske 

carefully paints his 
pumpkin to 
perfection. 

Junior Hilary 
Frericks and 
sophomore 

Katnna Frericks 
make orange 

julius drinks for 
FBLA members. 



Senior Betsey 
Borchard studies 
for a qUiz while 

donating blood at 
the FBLA blood 

drive. 

Sen1or Colette Fortin pays close 
attent1on to what president Landon 
Gab has to say during a meeting. 

Parliamentary procedures, job 
interviews, emerging business issues, 
and management decisions all sound 
difficult to the common citizen, but not 
to the members of Future Business 
Leaders of America. 

During the state FBLA conference, 
students take written tests, attend 
conferences, and perform 
presentations to judges. 

NW won largest local chapter-school 
population with 61 percent. Juniors 
Alex Bauer and Michael Smith placed 
second in management decision 
making. The parliamentary procedure 
team placed first. Sophomore Laine 
Mielke placed first in word processing, 
while sophomore Haley Wetzler 
placed second. Sophomore Katrina 
Frericks placed second in chapter 
scrapbook. Juniors Amanda Finley 
and Dalton Franck placed first in 
business presentation. Junior Kara 
Fischbach placed second in word 
process II, while sophomore Mariah 
Taylor placed second. Junior Hilary 
Frericks placed second in client 
service, while Fischbach placed 
second in job interview. Franck placed 
first in spreadsheet applications. 

"The FBLA members represented 
Northwestern well," FBLA president 
Landon Gab said. 

Second-graders Cass1dy Frericks and Madalyn Groft watch as 
sophomore Laken Frencks shows them how to effect1vely decorate the1r 
pumpkins. 

FBLA 
49 



Matlt & 
Science 
Junior Just1n D1rksen takes 

tedious notes during 
Algebra II. 

Math teacher 
Mrs. Amanda 

Fa'onelua 
expla1ns the 

homework to 
the Algebra II 

class on the 
smart board. 

The Algebra II class 
beg1ns to work on the1r 

ass1gnments. 

f f I love it! They mix letters and f f 
numbers together in algebra. It 
makes it a lot more fun , junior Alex 
Bauer said. 

Sophomore Jared 
Fischer tests the water 
during one of the 
biology class's trips to 
the James River. 

Spring 
50 

Senior M1chelle Two 
Hearts works on her 
physiology 
assignment1n class. 

Sixth-graders 
enjoy 
themselves on 
the MTI truck 
brought by 
M1tchell 
Technical 
Institute. 

Second-grader Tya 
Weideman works 

on her math 
worksheet dunng 

Sophomores 
Jenny Leforge 1 

and Shelby 
Peterson 

concentrate on 
the1r geometry 

quizzes. 

math. 



Jun1or Chelsea 
Fischbach finishes 

up her Algebra II 
qUIZ. 

Senior Lexi Horning 
works on her 

physiology paper during 
class. 

This year, Northwestern welcomed 
back one of its own students from 
years past to teach the math classes. 

Amanda (Peterson) Fa'Onelua 
became the new math teacher at the 
school. She passed her knowledge 
to all of the high school students in 
classes such as pre-calculus, 
Algebra I and II and geometry. 

"I'm glad to be back at 
Northwestern. I enjoy being part of 
the Northwestern community again 
while working with so many familiar 
faces. I look forward to more great 
years with the staff," Fa'Onelua said. 

Junior Dalton Franck placed second 
at the conference math contest in 
senior math. 

Mrs. Denise Clemens taught high 
school science this year. While 
Clemens took maternity leave, Miss 
Jenna Hughes took her place 
teaching the high school. 

"It has been a great experience 
getting to know everyone. I will 
definitely miss it," Hughes said. 

Mrs. Tamra Haven taught middle 
school science this year. 

At the regional science fair, junior 
Amanda Finley received the Dr. 
Rehfeld Award, including $150 and a 
plaque. 

Ma!lt 

The Mitchell Technical Institute brought a truck for 
industrial technology students to study. Students used a 
wide variety of different tools to test problems they had. 

Math & Science 
51 



Junior Ashly Wrse and 
senror Mrchelle Two Hearts 
walk together dunng grand 

march. 

Junior Josh 
Clemens and 

senror Zach 
Wood decide 

to leave grand 
march and 

head to the 
beach. 

rom 

cass shows 
off his ' guns" 
before the 
dance at 

Senior Jordan Breeding 
and sophomore Kathy 

Stuck take a stroll dunng 
grand march. 

thought prom was great and was a 
great way to end my senior year, 

senior Alyssa Harmon said. 
'' 

Juniors Dalton 
Franck and 

Amanda Finley 
share a moment of 

romance during 
grand march. 

Spring 
52 

Junror Sharna 
Jensen poses for 
the camera before 
prom. 

Senior Anysia 
Reed and 
JUnior Hilary 
Frencks enjoy 
the spot lrght 
whrle walking 
through grand 
march. 

Senrors Jessie 
Srtter and Cory 

Oberfoell get ready 
to race through 

grand march 
weanng therr 

helmets. 

Junior Chelsea 
Fischbach and 
her date walk 

through for 
grand march. 



Jumor Logen 
Lechner puts on 

h1s costume to 
f1ght some cnme 

dunng grand 
march. 

Sophomores Madison Sm1th and 
Mariah Taylor pull out their swords and 
eye patches for grand march. 

Students traded in their blue 
jeans for expensive dresses and 
clean-cut tuxedos April 17. The 
"Under The Sea theme" made a 
splash for the couples attending 
the elegant evening. 

"I greatly enjoyed prom. The 
juniors did a great job setting up 
the 'Under the Sea' theme," junior 
Alyssa Morgan said. 

In the late afternoon, the couples 
ventured out on their own to eat a 
delicious meal and then came 
back to the school to take 
pictures. After the grand march, 
the couples danced the night 
away to music provided by Matt 
Larson. 

Post prom was enjoyed by 
everyone at the Aberdeen Family 
YMCA. All enjoyed the swimming, 
basketball, intense games of 
racquetball and the food. 

Every person had a chance to 
win some big prizes at post prom. 
In the early morning, the couples 
loaded up the school busses and 
embarked back to the school to 
end the night. 

"Prom was a wonderul 
experience," senior Betsey 
Borchard said. 

Seniors Stetson Kretschmar and Grasen Lechner decide to take a break 
during grand march to play a game of cards and to puff on their bubble 
p1pes. Prom 

53 



• 
SIC 

.. How is it that music can, without words, evoke our 
laughter, our tears, our highest aspiration? .. 

- Jane Swan 

The h1gh school drum line 
gets ready for their b1g 

march. 

Sophomore 
Gabby Morgan 

and e1ghth-grader 
Paige Metz1nger 

play the1r bari 
saxophones 

dunng pep band 
at a boys' 

basketball game. 

Sophomore 
Shelby 
Peterson 
plays on the 
snare during 
pep band at a 
basketball 

Freshmen Alex Hawley and 
Warren Walter JOin the beat 
during pep band at a boys' 

basketball game. 

f f Band gives you different experiences f f 
than other classes, senior Caroline 

Hansen said. 

Eighth-grader 
Donna Harmon 

Sings With the VOICe 
of an angel. 

Spring 
54 

Eighth-grader 
Jeanna Duncan and 
sixth-grader Trevor 
Bohl pract1ce the1r 
band songs for the 
Redfield mus1c 
contest in April. 

Junior Shaina 
Jensen and 
senior Michelle 
Two Hearts play 
along with the 
band during pep 
band at a boys' 
basketball 
game. 

Seventh-grader 
Zachary Duncan 
plays dunng the 

m1ddle school 
music festival held 

at Northwestern 
School this year. 

Sophomore 
Laken Frericks 

warms up 
before start1ng 
band practice. 



The h1gh school 
chorus s1ngs on 
the stage dunng 

the pops concert in 
May. 

Jun1or Logan Lechner plays Mr. 
Incredible while Zach Wood stands 1n 
amazement 1n seeing him during the 
pops concert in May 

The band and chorus this year 
embraced new ideas by 
introducing a drum line. 

Mrs. Stephanie Lunstrum 
directed the high school band and 
chorus, and Mrs. Wendy Thorson 
taught the middle school and 
elementary music. 

The band and chorus put on 
three different concerts in addition 
to playing pep band music for 
some of the football and 
basketball games. 

"This year was actually the best 
year we have ever had in chorus. I 
am very proud of all of the 
students that were in chorus, and I 
am going to miss all of the seniors 
that are leaving," said Lunstrum. 

At region contest, the high 
school band received a I rating, 
and the chorus received a 1-. 

Northwestern held a middle 
school music festival for area 
schools in October. In February, 
the middle school band performed 
at the Band Masterls Convention 
in Brookings. In April, the middle 
school band received a I+ rating 
at the Redfield music contest. 

Sophomore JustineTuscherer playing the trumpet in the 
cold during a home football game. 

Music 
55 



ttttrnat?Jtn & 
En 

Santor Janna Larson works 
on her senior project for 

Techn1cal English. 

Sophomore 
Logan Brown 
takes his tum 
working 1n the 

concession 
stand for 

JOurnalism class. 
The journalism 

class ra1sed 
$1 ,200 from 

concessions. 

'' 

I ish 
Sen1or Korie Braun 
looks up a piece of 
1nformat1on on her 1Pod 
Touch. All Advanced 
Placement English 
students rece1ved iPod 
Touches loaded w1th a­
books, study gUides 
and videos to a1de 1n 
their studying. 

Freshmen English students work 
on their ass1gnment for Romeo 

and Juliet. 

'' English is very important, and proper 
grammar will take you farther in life, 

senior Jenna Larson said. 

Sophomore Trevor 
Toennies takes his 
AP style quiz in 
Journalism I. 

Spring 
56 

Senior Carly 
Peterson studies 
on her iPod Touch 
before her AP 
English semester 

Seniors Alyssa 
Harmon and Janna 
Larson work on their 
Tech English 
ass1gnment to avoid 
having to take 11 
home. 

Jun1or 
Elizabeth 

Leonhardt 
works hard on 

her study gu1de 
for British 
Literature. 

Semor Logan Clemensen 
takes a break out of his busy 
schedule to work on the 
yearbook. 



Jun1or Michael 
Hinners wntes a 

paper defining the 
qualities of a good 

fnend for English 
11 . 

Seventh-grader Haley Grandpre 
reads her textbook in Mrs. Christy 
Cardella's English class. 

English IS vital for communication skills. In the 
English classes offered at Northwestern, 
students learned to read, write, speak and listen 
properly. 

Mrs. Christy Cardella's middle school English 
classes covered everything from grammar to 
literature and wnting to prepare them for h1gh 

, school English classes 
"I really like English because it is fun," eighth­

grader Nathan Palmer said. 
The freshman class worked mainly with 

grammar and proper sentence structure. They 
read short stories and Romeo and Juliet in 
literature. 

"Freshman English is a lot harder, and we have 
a lot more work than last year," freshman Jake 
Groft said. 

The sophomore class started the off working 
on their speaking skills when they delivered 
numerous speeches. The second half of the 
year, they read the Tragedy of Julius Caesar, 
short stories, nonfiction and poems 

Junior year, English students focused on both 
British and American literature. 

Sen1or year, the students are either enrolled in 
Advanced Placement English or Technical 
English. AP students read many stories and 
expanded their vocabulary, preparing them for 
life in universities. Tech students learned how to 
write technical manuals and bustness 
communication to prepare them for tech school. 

Journalism students wrote stories for the 
school newspaper and created the yearbook. 
Journalism I students also learned proper 
journalism style by tak1ng quizzes from the 
Associated Press stylebook. The journalism 
class printed approximately 500 newspapers 
each month. 

"I am impressed w1th the Improvement the 
class made through Laine Mielke's leadersh' " 
Mrs. Nora Groft said. {t(jfftttlf?Jin 

Journalism student Jared Fischer sells cookie dough to Mrs. Jeann1ne 
Jilek The journalism students raised $1 ,600 toward the cost of pnntlng the 
yearbook in color. Journalism & English 

7 



ram a 
Club 

Cast members of the one­
act play take a bow after 
their performance. The 

one-act play advaned to 
the state competition. 

Sophomore 
Kathy Stuck 

works to build 
the back drop 

for the play on 
the stage. 

Clemens 
rehearse their 
lines together 
after school. 

Freshman Calli Peterson acts 
her heart out during play. 

'' Drama is a good experience, and 
you learn a lot, junior Elizabeth 

Leonhardt said. 
'' 

Sophomore Annie 
Lutter and jun1or 

Amanda Finley 
rehearse a scene 

dunng play pract1ce 

Spring 
5 

Jumors Dalton 
Franck and Amanda 
Finley take a break 
on the play set. 

The drama 
club performs 
their parts on 
stage while 
the crowd 
watches in 
amazement. 

Oral Interpretation 
students Ashly Wise, 
Elizabeth Leonhardt, 
Alex Hawley, Warren 

Walter, Dalton Franck, 
Rachel Finley, and 

Michelle Two Hearts 
prepare for contest. 

The cast from 
the one-act play 

perform the1r 
parts to 

perfection. 



Juniors Alyssa 
Morgan and 

Amanda Finley 
read their lines 

before rehearsal. 

Senior Caroline Hansen looks on and 
takes charge of play practice after 
school. 

Drama is back in the high school 
as usual. Oral interp, one-act play, 
and all-school play all experienced 
success this year. 

In oral interp, a group of students 
went to state with their readers' 
theater performance. Four other 
solo students advanced to the 
region contest. 
The one-act play had a record 

amount of students in it this year, 
with one fourth of the high school 
participating. All I Really Need to 
Know I Learned by Being in a Bad 
Play advanced to state with two 
students receiving acting awards 
at both region and state 
competition. 

"One-act play was a fun and 
challenging experience this year. 
It was fun to get so many first-time 
actors/actresses on stage, and the 
state competition was a great 
time," senior Caroline Hansen 
said. 

My Cousin Uno was the all­
school play this year. The 
students in the play put on a 
dinner theater for the play. 

One-Act Play Cast Members 
Front Row: JUniors Rachel Finley and Hilary Frericks. Row Two: JUniors Ashly Wise. 
Alyssa Morgan, Dalton Franck and Kara Fischbach. Back Row: jumors Elizabeth 
Leonhardt, Jerry Serfling and Josh Clemens. 

Drama Club 
59 



Tracie 
& Field 

Eighth-grader Jacob 
Heidenreich runs a leg of 

a spnnt relay for the high 
school track team. 

Eighth-grader 
Alyssa 

Steward 
hustles 

around the 
track during 

200-meter 
dash. 

Sophomore 
Haley Wetsler 
muscles her 
way to the 
f1n1sh line 
dunng the 
1,600-meter 
relay at the 
Lake Reg1on 
Conference 
Meet May 4. 

Junior Joni Boekelhe1de 
jumps over hurdles at the 

lpsw1ch track meet. 

'' Track is very fun and keeps me in 
shape, sophomore Gabby Morgan 
said. '' 

Freshman Ashley 
Clemens anchors 

the 400-meter relay. 

Spring 
60 

Junior Casey Bade 
runs w1th the baton 
during 3,200-meter 
relay. 

Senior Megan Peterson 
sprints right behind 
sophomore Mariah Taylor 
during the open 400-
meter dash. 

Sophomore Shelby 
Peterson gives 11 

her all while 
throw1ng the shot 

put. 

Freshman 
K1mberly Miles 
takes off after 
be1ng handed 

the baton in the 
800-meter relay. 



Eighth-grader 
Delbert Leonhardt 

runs on the high 
school 3,200-meter 

relay team that 
qualified for the 

state track meet. 

Track Schedule 
NSU Indoor 
Hff Patriot Invitational 
Eureka Early Bird 
Britton 
Ipswich Early Bird 
Warner Invite 
Redfield Relays 
Ipswich Relays 
Groton Kiwanis 
Ipswich Invite 
LRC 
4-Star 
Miller Invite 
Hamlin Last Chance 
Region 1 B 
State Meet 

Eight individuals qualified for the state 
track meet this season. 

Two individuals qualified by breaking 
the standard time. Junior Josh Clemens 
qualified in the 800-meter dash with a 
time of 2:04. Senior Megan Peterson 
qualified in the high jump with a jump of 
4-11. 

Two relays also advanced to the state 
meet as well. The girls' medley relay of 
freshman Ashley Clemens, senior 
Megan Peterson and sophomores 
Mariah Taylor and Haley Wetzler placed 
second at the region meet with a time of 
4:41.90 to qualify for the state meet. 

"It was really exciting making it to state 
again, and we should have a great time," 
sophomore Haley Wetzler said. 

The boys' 3,200-meter relay team of 
juniors Josh Clemens, Casey Bade and 
Ethan Steward and eighth-grader 
Delbert Leonhardt qualified by taking 
first place at regions. The group ran in a 
time of 8.50.1 0. 

"It is pretty awesome making it to state 
track," junior Ethan Steward said. 

With 49 middle school athletes out for 
track this year, the program should 
continue to make strides and to build on 
the successful season this year. 

Front Row: Mariah Taylor, Haley Wetzler, I Miles, Gabby 
Morgan and Nona Hawley. Second Row· Jenny Lefforge, Shelby 
Peterson, Megan Peterson, Lexi Horning, Ashley Clemens. Jom 
Boekelheide and Chelsea F1schbach. Th1rd Row: Delbert Leonhardt, 
Landon Fischbach, Cory Oberfoell, Josh Clemens. Ethan Steward 
and Jerry Serfhng. Back Row: Coach Wade Rozell. Jacob 
Heidenreich. Just1n D1rksen, Casey Bade and Coach Scott Boone 

Track & Field 
61 



Graduation 
'' '' We learn from the past, test the present, and 

challenge the future. 

Seniors Anysia Reed and 
Hope Stappler smile 

brightly as they start the 
processional. 

Seniors 
Stetson 

Kretschmar 
and Landon 
Gab spoke 

about the 
good times 

the class has 
had together. 

Sen1or Brock 
Penfield gives 
the welcome 
speech at the 
graduation ----<• ceremony. 

Semor Evan Morgan and 
Cory Oberfoell prepare to 

walk to the stage. 

f f Northwestern has prepared me for the f f 
future by giving me the knowledge and 
experience that I need to do well in life, 
senior Cory Oberfoell said. 

Clemensen and his 
mom, Michelle 

Clemensen, share a 
lov1ng hug along with 

tears during the 
ceremony. 

Spring 
62 

Sen1or Alexis 
Hornmg gave thanks 
to the teachers, 
parents, friends, and 
classmates. 

Senior 
Zachary 
Wood spoke 
of the 
humerous 
moments the 
class has 
shared 
together. 

Mrs. Jeannine Jilek 
gives senior Gary 

Phillips a hug of 
congratulations 1n 
the receiving line. 

Sen1ors Korie 
Braun and 

Jordan Breeding 
smile as they 

walk to the 
stage. 



Class honor 
guards juniors 

Kara Fischbach 
and Amanda 

Finley participated 
1n the ceremony. 

The 2010 senior class, consisting of 28 students, 
gathered at school one last time to say farewell to each 
other after spending years of laughter and memories 
together. 

The day featured many pictures, hugs, tears and 
numerous thanks. 

The seniors made their grand entrance into a 
gymnasium full of friends and family and proceeded to the 
stage to wait patiently for the ceremony to finish. 

As the commencement exercises began, senior class 
president Brock Penfield welcomed everyone and thanked 
them for coming. 

Alexis Horning then went on to thank the parents and 
teachers for helping the class be all that they could be. 
Keeping it short, she ended with the quote "Don't cry 
because it's over, smile because it happened.~~ Zachary 
Wood added more thanks in his speech, and 
congratulated his class on their accomplishment. 

After the band selection, Landon Gab and Stetson 
Kretschmar reminisced about memories with the class and 
good times they had shared together. 

The graduates took the chance to say goodbye to their 
families as they handed out roses and hugs while Anysia 
Reed sang "I'll Be," and Michelle Two Hearts sang "Don't 
Forget To Remember Me." 

One by one the graduates accepted their diplomas, and 
Mr. Rich Osborn presented the class. 

As the ceremony came to an end, all of the graduates 
went their separate ways, each ready to begin a new and 
exciting path in a future yet unknown, just waiting to be 
discovered. 

Sen1or Caroline Hansen and her 
mom, Carne Hansen, embrace in 

an emotional hug after the 
graduation ceremony. 

The Northwestern High School graduating class 
of 2010 poses on the stage after receiving their 
diplomas. 

Graduation 
63 



-naMk tftJU. wr~a 

btt&M~AMAf 

ARVIN TAYLOR 
37762 153RO ST 

ORTHVJLLE. SO. 57461 
PHoN : (605) 887-3343 
Ceu.: 228-3168 

- ----.... ,, ........., ... .........,....,..-- ' · 

SS&H, Inc. 
5 ££0 G £ N £ TIc 5 . A. I - - _.) 0 0 - -

Con oct Henry or She e e lens 
Phone 605-472-1 020 or 605-450 1 1 3 

FERTLIZER * CHEMICAL 
CUSTOM APPLICATIONS * SEED 

$an &'. rfemen 
J n midconetwork.com 

Super City Mall (h llway north of Ken's) 
Phone: (605)225-3732 FAX: (605)225-3740 
Toll Free: 1-877-225-3732 

Stop in before or after the 
game for a bite to eat! 

401 N. Main St., 
Cresbard, SO 

57435 
605-324-3301 

" If bere tbt !!,rill's 
a lll'a) s o 11 " 

887-3516 

Bill & Dar Kraus 
Owners 



@ . 
PIONEER. 

KIM 5. PETERSON 
SALES REPRESENTATIVE FOR 

PIONEER BRAND PRODUCTS 

MAHOPACIOUCll 

PETERSON SEEDS 
15395 383 AVE. 
P.O. 80X67 
NORTHVILLE, 50 57465 

OFFICE: (605)887-3526 
RESIDENCE: (605) 887-3494 
CELLULAR: (605) 38().3483 

Aoiamond F CattteA 
V Peter & Lisa Franck V 

36076 150th St 
Cresbard, SD 57435 

Home: 605-324-3375 
Cell: 605-216-3375 

*Uvest:ock Business Parter *Onsite Manager/Operator 
*High Quality Feed Rations *Backgrounding to Yanish 

*Low Death Loss *Good Drainage 

~ Call for your custom feeding needs. ~ 

Specializing In 
'ew & Late Model Farm Machinery 

JERALD KAME 
14057 3 3 ve. 

berdeen, D 57401 

• 
117 Main St. 

Onaka, SD 57466 

605-225-4165 
605-225-4827 

ax 225-7188 

Auto, truck, AG repair, and complete AC service 
fuel , tires, and oil changes 

0 ners - Shannon & Carol Waldman 

Wi 

Olson's Seeds 
t6to6 395th Ave 
Turton, SD 57477 

887-3556 380-0605 

Owner: David Peterson 
23 Main Street 

Mellette, SD S746I 

(60S) 887·341I 



JD Wecota 
15315 \\~cola H. 

\\ccota, sn 57438 
(605) J24-J205 

food, snack , pop, 
ga , fuel, oil change , tire and ~ind hield repair 

all Jerry Barondeau for aU your 
mechanical need today. 

ellette Travel Plaza 

- Groceries 
Pizza 

38820 SD Bwy ZO 
allette, SD 57461 

Sho ers 
Gas/Diesel , 

Video Lottery 

(GOS) 187-3Ui Fu: (605) 117-33&1 oj)ft124n 

I 

Stahl Insurance Agency 

For all your insurance needs 
Don Stahl · Doug Stahl 

P.O. Box 22 enene, so 57461 (605) 887·3604 

SLUDGE'S 
SEED a SPRAYING, LLC 

38598 165th t -PO Box 305 A hton D 57424 

PIO EER EED " CHEMICAL 
GROUND & AREIAL APPLICATION 

605-472-3100 Tel ~ 
605-460-0734 Cell ~ 
605-472-3101 Fax PIONEER. 
605-472-3754 Re -

vfrericks ,nvc.net 

hawn R. Frericks 
ale Repre entati e 



rne James Valley Company 
j~~)) D Highway 20 • Mellette ~D) bl • (b0)) ~~i-}12) 

Manufacturers of the 
highest quality 

~roduc~ in the food 

and dog treat industries. .. .• ,.,.._, .... 

John Collim 
Cnte( ExecuH Offrar 

1Mellette Bar & ,G1rill 

Your Local Cooperative 

and proud upporter of the 



r ic er 
. 
I g •nding y 

Chel 

H m : 

ll : 

. , - .. - - .. , ' .. - .. -

) 

r 

Wellness class 

N 
D 

Freshman FBLA 
members 

X 

Sixth-grade volleyball 



JV girls' basketball 
Prom waiters and 

waitresses 
E1ghth-grade class at 
the King Tut exhibit Eighth-grade girls' basketball 

A 
Advertisements 64, 65, 66, 67, 68 
Alumbaugh, April 3, 8 
Anglin, Kyanne 15 
Artz, Diane 16 
Ashalintubbi , Brandon 13 
Ashalintubbi , Jordan 11 
Ashalintubbi, Tyler 15 

B 
Bade, Casey 8, 26, 29, 50, 51 , 60, 
61 

Boekelheide, Ethan 15 
Boekelheide, Hailey 14 
Boekelheide, Jessica 15, 43 
Boekelheide, Joni 8, 18, 22, 24, 
25, 32, 34, 35, 44, 47, 56, 60, 61 
Boekelheide, Rachael 12, 70 
Boekleheide, Alex 18 
Bohl, Cameron 12, 70, 71 
Bohl , Gavin 13 
Bohl , Hayden 14 
Bohl , Trevor 12 71 
Bohl, Tucker 18 
Bohlen, Kendra 12, 70 
Boone, Scott16, 22, 29, 31 , 61 
Borchard, Betsey 6 34 48 49 62 
63 ' ' ' ' ' Bade, Kristi 11 , 20, 70 

Battey, Marilyn 16 
Bauer, Alex 4, 8, 18, 29, 38, 39, Borge, Eric 16, 29 
40, 45, 73, 74 Borge, Karla 16 
Bauer, Ethan 12, 71 Borge, Kirstin 12, 70 
Bauer, Isaac 13 Bourelle, Torrence 2, 14 
Beardemphl, Taylor 8, 18, 34, 69 Bourelle, Trey 15 
Beardemphl, Torey 11 , 76 Bowar, Hope 12, 70 
Beatty, Abigail 13 Boys' Basketball 38, 39 
Beatty, Rebecca 13 Braasch, Bob 16 
Bender, Lea 16 Braasch, Pat 16 
Berry, Danika 14 Braun, Allison 12, 70, 71 
Berry, Jevon 15 Braun, Korie 3, 6, 7, 54, 56, 62 
Bierman, Sandy 16 Braun, Tyler 13 
Bisbee, Tyler 1, 6, 22, 37 Breeding, Jordan 4, 6, 26, 62 
Boekelheide, Alex 9, 30, 31 , 37, 48 Brown, Logan 9, 56 
Boekelheide, Derek 12 Br~wn , Ty 6, 29, 33, 38, 39 

Bu1sker, Ben 29 

The 201 0 sen1or class 
Warner-Northwestern 

wrestling 

Bullock, Mary 16 

Carda, Tyler 11 , 71 
Cardella, Christy 16 
Cass, Will 4, 6, 28, 36, 37, 52, 74 
Cheerleading 42, 43 
Christ, Jackson 14 
Clemens, Ashley 1 0, 20, 24, 25, 
30, 34, 35, 60, 61 , 69 
Clemens, Bill 16, 38 
Clemens, Denise 16 
Clemens, Josephyne 12 
Clemens, Josh 8, 29, 36, 38, 39, 
46, 58, 60, 61 , 73 
Clemens, Zechariah 14 
Clemensen, Logan 3, 6, 26, 29, 56, 
62 
Clemensen, Shay 3, 5, 1 O, 22, 30 
Collette, Matthew 1 0 

f) 
Diede, Jalen 6, 29, 32, 41 
Dirksen, Justin 33, 40, 50, 61 
Duncan, Darby 12, 13 
Duncan, Doug 16, 25, 45 
Duncan, Ezekiel 14, 26 
Duncan, Jeanna 11 , 30, 44, 45, 54, 
70 
Duncan, Moira 13 

Index 

Powderpuff football team 69 



Duncan, Zachary 11, 45, 54, 71 
Dvorak, Tanner 11 , 71 
Dvorak, Tristan 14 

E 
Eighth-Grade and Seventh-Grade 
11 
Engels, Gabrielle 15 
Engels, Mackenzie 13 
Erickson, Wyatt 13 
Ewalt, Tanner 15 

F 
Faculty 16, 17 
Fall 18, 19 
Fa'onelua, Amanda 5, 16, 50 
FBLA 48, 49 
Finley, Amanda 4, 8, 34, 52, 58, 
59, 62, 63, 74 
Finley, Evan 10, 29, 38, 45, 54 
Finley, Kate 12, 26, 70, 71 
Finley, Rachel 8, 26, 41 , 58 
Fischbach, Abigail 12, 70 
Fischbach, Caitlyn 13 
Fischbach, Chelsea 8, 22, 27, 50, 
51 ' 61 
Fischbach, Kara 8, 20, 24, 25, 37, 
41 , 44, 46, 58, 62, 63, 73 
Fischbach, Landon 10, 29, 32, 38, 
39, 48, 61 
Fischbach, Matthew 11 , 71 
Fischbach, Quinten 15 
Fischbach, Shelley 16 
Fischer, Jared 9, 57 
Fix, Marie 16 

pring 

Sixth-grade g1rls' 
basketball Mellette softball team 

Football 28, 29 
Fourth-Grade and Third-Grade 13 
Fortin, Colette 1, 6, 22, 52, 53 
Franck, Dalton 2, 8, 38, 39, 44, 46, 
48, 52, 54, 58, 73, 76 
Franck, Lisa 16 
Freeman, Orrin 16 
Frericks, Anne 16, 36 
Frericks, Cassidy 14 
Frericks, Darienne 12, 40, 41 , 70 
Frericks, Hilary 8 , 23, 36, 42, 46, 
48, 52, 58, 73 
Frericks, Kalen 11 , 20, 70 
Frericks, Katrina 9, 22, 24, 25, 34, 
36, 37, 45, 48, 69 
Frericks, Laken 9, 20, 24, 25, 26, 
30, 31 , 34, 42, 48, 49, 54, 68, 69, 
70, 71 
Frericks, Lisa 16 
Frericks, Nathan 11 , 30, 44, 71 
Freshmen 10 

Gab, Landon 3, 6, 21 , 28, 29, 38, 
62 
Gabel, Butch 16 
Genzler, Brayden 12, 40, 41 , 71 
Girls' Basketball 34, 35 
Grandpre, Emma 15, 32 
Grandpre, Haiden 15 
Grandpre, Haley 11 , 22, 57, 70 
Grandpre, Riley 13 
Groft, Isaac 12, 71 

Groft, Jake 10, 29, 30 
Groft, James 16 
Groft, Jedd 13 
Groft, Joe 14 
Groft, Madalyn 14, 27, 49 
Groft, Nora 16, 25 
Groft, Peyton 13 
Groft, Samuel 15 
Gross-Luckett, Dylan 15 

Hafner, Trace 11 
Hahler, Jennifer 16 
Hahler, Madison 11 , 20, 70 
Hahler, Wyatt 12, 40, 41 , 71 , 73 
Halvorson, Brooklyn 15 
Halvorson, Jessica 16, 22 
Hansen, Carol ine 6, 20, 21 , 22, 34, 
58, 59, 63, 69 
Harmon, Alyssa 4, 6, 33, 42, 56 
Harmon, Donna 11 , 54 
Hauck, Sean 12, 71 , 73 
Haven, Ella 15 
Haven, Jace 14, 22 
Haven, Jarret 13 
Haven, Joclyn 14 
Haven, Justin 15 
Haven, Tamra 16 
Hawley, Alexander 10, 54, 58 
Hawley, Nathan 10 
Hawley, Nona 6, 42, 43, 45, 61 

70 
C team volleyball Junior high girls' track Jumor FBLA members 



Eighth-grade boys' 
basketball 

American Auxiliary poetry 
contest winners 

F1fth-grade class on 
Halloween 

Heber, Triten 13 
Heidenreich, Elissa 25 
Heidenreich , Elizabeth 12, 70, 71 
Heidenreich, Jacob 11 , 60, 61 , 71 
Heidenreich, Megan 13 
Heidenreich, Olivia 15 
Heidenreich, Roylene 16 
Heidenreich, Seth 14 
Heim, Bailey 14 

Kindergarten and Preschool 15 
Kramp, Jaidyn 13 
Kretschmar, Stetson 6, 22, 28, 29, 
37, 40, 53, 75 
Kulm, Casey 56, 57 

L 
Hinners, Michael 8, 29, 40, 56, 57 
Hoellein, Kaylee 12, 40, 41 ' 70 Larson, Jenna 4, 7, 42, 43, 56, 76 
Hoellein, Kelsey 3, 1 O, 24, 25 Lechner, Courtlen 10 

H St 15 
Lechner, Grasen 6, 7, 29, 38, 39, 

ogg, even 53 75 
Homecoming 22, 23 • 
H 

· AI · 
3 6 22 42 43 51 Lechner, Logen 8, 32, 38, 39, 41 , 

orntng, eXIS 1 1 1 1 1 1 45 52 53 61 62 I I 

H 
' . K ·n 

16 
Lefforge, Andrew 12 

orntng, evt L ff C d 12 71 e orge, o y , 

J 
Jaragoske, lan 15 
Jensen, Shaina 3, 8 
Jeschke, Dennis 17 
Jeschke, Hunter 14, 23 
Jilek, Jeannine 17, 57, 62 
Johnson, Alexandria 12 
Johnson, Luther 11 , 47, 71 
Johnson, Paula 17 
Juniors 8 

Lefforge, Jenny 2, 3, 9, 30, 36, 37, 
42, 43, 60, 61 
Lefforge, Kaitlyn 14 
Leinen, Doreen 17 
Leonhardt, Delbert 11 , 60, 61 , 71 
Leonhardt, Elizabeth 8, 46, 56, 58, 
73 
Leonhardt, Hans 11 , 71 
Lerew, Bobbie 17 
Lerew, Hunter 12, 30, 71 
Lerew, Ray 10, 38, 39 
Lindhorst, Judy 17 
Little, Kane 13 
Little, Katelyn 13 

Lundy, Haley 13 
Lunstrum, Stephanie 17 
Lutter, Annie 9, 46, 58 
Lutter, Jesse 11 , 71 
Lutter, Joseph 13 
Lutter, Linda 17 

McCabe, Zachary 13 
Melius, Landen 15 
Melius, Laura 17 
Metzinger, Matthew 12 
Metzinger, Paige 11 , 20, 26, 27, 
54, 70, 74 
Mielke, Jackson 14 
Mielke, Laine 4, 9, 20, 26, 30, 38, 
48, 56, 57, 70, 71 
Mielke, Mary 17 
Miles, Dylan 12, 40, 41 , 71 
Miles, Kimberly 1 0, 24, 25, 30, 34, 
60, 61 , 69 
Mitchell , Vicki 17 
Morgan, Alyssa 5, 8, 24, 25, 42, 
43, 44, 58, 59 
Morgan, Christine 11 , 70 
Morgan, Evan 2, 5, 6, 7, 28, 29, 
36, 62 
Morgan, Gabby 9, 18, 20, 24, 25, 
31 , 34, 36, 37, 42, 44, 46, 54, 61 , 
68, 69, 70, 74 
Morgan, Holly 17, 42 
Morgan, Noah 14 

I ndex 

Jun1or high football Americanism Essay Contest Winners Junior high boys' track 
71 



Senior FBLA members Kindergarten class 

Rush, Trevor 10 Myers, Andrew 11 
Myers, Katie 11 
Mzala, Zachariah 14 

Peterson, Jordon 11 , 70 
Peterson, Kyle 14, 22 
Peterson, Megan 7, 24, 25, 34, 35, .S 

"' Nash, Megan 15 
Neiger, Sue 17 
Nelson, Eric 14 
Nelson, Gregory 15 
Nelson, Reagan 15 

0 
Oberfoell, Cory 7, 22, 29, 52, 61 , 
62, 74 
Olson, Aaron 29 
Osborn, Christopher 17, 19, 38 
Osborn, Richard 16, 17, 19, 34 
Out-of-School Activities 20, 21 

p 
Palmer, Hannah 11 , 70 
Palmer, Nathan 11 , 26, 27, 71 
Pelton, Kira 14 
People 4, 5 
Penfield, Brock 6, 7, 26, 29, 62 
Peterson, Austin 13 
Peterson, Calli 10, 20, 30, 34, 46, 
58,69, 71 
Peterson, Carly 7, 18, 24, 25, 45, 
56 
Peterson, Dalton 14 
Peterson, Evy 13 

60, 61 , 68 
Peterson, Nolan 12, 71 
Peterson, Shelby 9, 18, 20, 21 , 24, 
25, 26, 30, 31 , 34, 44, 45, 48, 54, 
60, 61 , 68, 69, 70, 71 
Phillips, Gary 1, 7, 22, 28, 37, 62 
Phillips, Mark 12, 71 
Phillips, Ruth 9 
Prom 52, 53 

Rahm, Alexis 14 
Rausch , Andrea 12, 70, 71 
Rausch, Cody 14 
Rausch, Logan 1 5 
Rausch, Rachel 12, 40, 41 , 70, 71 
Reed, Anysia 6, 7, 26, 52, 62 
Remily, Jackie 17 
Roach, Stanton 10, 30, 71 
Robeson, Emmylea 15 
Roe, Bryce 11 , 71 
Roe, Tyler 9, 32, 41 
Rothacker, Michael 1 0 
Rozell , Wade 17, 61 
Rush, Dina 17 
Rush, Dylan 14 
Rush, Samantha 14 
Rush, Tessa 11 , 70 

pnng 

72 
JV boys' basketball One-act play cast 

Sauer, Jerry 17 
Sauerwein, Ray 17 
Schell , Jennifer 17, 34, 69 
Schell, Sydney 14, 22 
Schentzel, Hannah 14 
Schentzel, Logan 12, 26 
Schipke, Hunter 14 
Schnoor, Klaryssa 12 
Second-Grade and First-Grade 1 
Seniors 6, 7 
Serfling, Jerry 2, 8, 22, 26, 28, 29, 
37, 38, 39, 44, 47, 50, 52, 61 
Seymour, Danille 14 
Shepherd, Jerod 12, 26, 71 
Shepherd, Ryan 10 
Shepherd, Sean 13 
Sieve, Halle 11 , 30, 70 
Sitter, Jessie 7, 58 
Sixth-Grade and Fifth-Grade 12 
Smith, Corbin 11 , 44, 45, 71 
Smith, Madison 9, 20, 21 , 26, 38, 
43, 46, 58, 71 
Smith, Michael 8, 29, 38, 40, 45 
Sophomores 9 
Sorenson, Chelsea 12 
Sorenson, Skylar 11 , 71 , 76 
Sparling, Cadi 12, 26, 70, 71 
Sparling, Kaitlyn 10, 47 

Pep Band Senior class car 



Boys and Girls State Reps Sixth-grade class Welding class Sixth-grade tech class 

Sparling, Kayla 
Sparling, Kennedi 11 , 70 
Sparling, Talley 14 
Sparling, Teryn 15, 22 
Spielman, Carolina 11 , 70 
Spring 46, 47 
Stahl, Kade 15 
Stahl, Kyle 14 
Stappler, Hope 2, 7, 43, 62 
Stayner, Heather 7 
Steward, Alyssa 11 , 60 
Steward, Ethan 8, 61 , 73 
Steward, Laura 17 
Stoltenberg, Christine 14 
Stoltenberg, Mackenzie 15 
Stuck, Hailie 14 
Stuck, Kathy 9, 22, 30, 45, 52, 58 
Styles, Madison 12, 20, 27, 70 
Styles, Sawyer 15 

T 
Taylor, Mariah 9, 24, 25, 26, 30, 
34, 35, 36, 53, 60, 61 , 75 
Taylor, Nancy 17 
Thompson, Melissa 10, 45 
Thorson, Miranda 14 
Thorson, Wendy 17 
Toennies, Blake 11 
Toennies, Brandon 15 
Toennies, Christopher 15 
Toennies, Jenifer 17 

Girls' basketball award winners 

Toennies, Trevor 22, 23, 29, 37, 
56, 75 
Toy, Tomlyn 14 
Track 60, 61 
Troske, Nicholas 15 
Tuscherer, Camille 17 
Tuscherer, Jussy 9, 24, 25, 34, 35, 
36, 55, 71 
Two Hearts, Michelle 3, 7, 50, 52, 
54, 58 

v 
VanderWal , Mitchell 14 
VanderWal , Sadie 13 
Volleyball 24, 25 

w 
Waller, Tristen 5, 7, 34, 35, 37 
Walter, Cory 12, 71 
Walter, Ethan 14 
Walter, Rita 17 
Walter, Warren 1 0, 54, 58 
Watson, Danielle 14, 48 
Watson, Darien 13 
Weideman, Jackson 14 
Weideman, Jesse 29 
Weideman, Tya 14, 23, 49 
Wetzler, Haley 9, 24, 25, 26, 31 , 
34, 35, 45, 46, 60, 61 , 75 
Will iams, Maddie 15, 32, 46 

Wiman, Austen 12 
Wiman, Jerrin 14, 23 
Winter 32, 33 
Wise, Ashly 8, 22, 30, 58 
Wise, Doris 11 
Wood, Hunter 9, 18, 23, 28, 29, 37, 
75 
Wood, Nicholas 11 , 30, 71 
Wood, Zachary 5, 7, 29, 55, 56, 
57, 62, 76 
Wood, Zack 1, 28, 33 
Wright, Blaine 13 
Wright, Carson 2, 14 

z 
Zens, Colton 11 
Zens, Destinee 12 

Index 

Construction class shop Sophomore FBLA members 73 



Spring 

74 

• 

Throughout the year, Northwestern students 
di played talents and hard work to fini h the 

year. Whether it was in athletics, in the 
cia sroom, on the stage, or in a diffemt area, 
tudents trived and excelled at every level. 



At orthwe tern the tudent work throughtout 
the year to fini h what they tarted. The 2010 
chool year i coming to a clo e, and the 
tudent are wrapping it up. 

75 



It 

One of the two senior class cars dnves tti 
homecomtng parade this past October. 

Title: The Wildcat 

Theme: Wrapping it up 

Adviser: Nora Groft 

Editor: Landon Gab 

Yearbook staff: 
Logan Clemensen 
Evan Morgan 
Brock Penfield 
Haley Wetzler 
Zach Wood 
Joni Boekelheide 
Laine Mielke 

Publisher: 
Jostens Publishing Co. 
PO Box 991 
Visalia, CA 93279 

Clo..,mg 

76 

Pages: 76 

Student Cost: $30 

Copies Ordered: 175 

Computer Program: Jostens 
YearTech Online 

Headlines: Big Fiction 

Subheadlines: Helvetica 

Body Copy & Captions: 
Helvetica 

Footnotes & Page Numbers: 
Times 

The 
Wildcat 

Volume 53 
2010 













0 The Un1ted States draws closer to 
provtd1ng healtl' care for all w1th the 
passag of reform buls n both the 
House and the Senate 

~ Pr dent Obama orders 
an tncrcase 1n troops n 
AfghaniStan With a goal 
of starting to thdraw 
forces fro:n the courtry 
n July 2011 

O Ha s earthquak -
wrth a magnrtude 
7 0 declar by the 
Un ted Na ons as the 
worst diSaster it s ever 
con Ard pou:s n 
from the United States 
and around the world 



0 Anenca honors the hves of 13 nnocePt VIet :ns 
of a tragiC shoo ng spree at Fort Hood Texas 
n 'llovenber. 

U S population 1n 2000: 281 million 
2009: 305 million 

,_.. Bolg1an P'll"le M1n1ster 
~ HerrT'an Van RoiT'puy IS 

elected tt>e hrst preSident of 
the E.Jropean Couool (EUJ 
under t!'le r reaty of usbon 

c The H1N1 VIruS 

appears to affect 
teens more than 
typtcal flu ruses 
Hand sarruzer IS a 
commonplace s1ght 
1n dassroorns and 
oth • pubhc spaces 

0 In efforts to rna e Genera Motors 
more econo,rrncally viable the 
company d1scon nues th Satu:n 
bm~ and announces p -:15 to 
phase out Its Pont -c diVIS on 

Facebook users 2000: 0 
2009 350 million 



0 The number of f1rst·t1me VISitors to 
food sh tves surges as tam 1es 
cope With the econOI'liC recess1on 
Food bal'lks report that demand 

~ The Anned Forces 
Network broadcasts 
twe NBA games 
to U S. troops on 
Chnstmas Day 
The NBA giVes 
the AFN broadcast 
nghts for tree. 

0 Consumers have 
more alternat1ve 
fuel opt1ons as the 
number of biod~eset 
stations cont1nues 
to grow across the 
United States. 

DIESEL 

PUMP THE 
FUEL THAT 
PUMPS UP 

OUR COUNTRY. 

1s up 30 percent on average 

0 Dunng October, Breast Cancer Awareness 
Month, pmk products are everywhere from 
pnnters to power toots, snowboards to golf 
balls blow dryers to water bottles. 

DQJ[] 



0 Students prot t th U:'IIVers 'Y of 
Ca fol"l s 32 perc rt tu on ncrease .--iiiiiiiPI 
A ·ag t on up 4 4 percent for 
pnvate lour-y r colleges and up 6 5 
percert lor publiC lour-year co ege 

WAYS TO SAVE ENERGY 

t Tum off the lights when no one's 1n the room. 

Carry a reusable tote bag when you go shoppmg. 

Bike or walk mstead of dnv1ng 
11 Get a reusable metal water bottle. 

Unplug and shut down electronic dev1ces when not in use. 

Buy music online Instead of purchas1ng COs. 

' Use rechargeable battenes 1nstead of disposables. 
a Replace standard light bulbs with compact fluorescent bulbs. 

In winter, tum down the heat and wear more layers. 
to In summer, set your a1r conditioner thermostat to 72• or higher. 



0 At the A Bowl Pasade 
the top-ranked Alabama Cnmson 
T de defeat the second r ked 
Texas Longhorns to fin h the 
Bowl C mp~onsh p Se 



Bren Favre ret1res from ret1rement ~ 
to lead the M nnesota Vikings ~ 
At 40 F-avre COC'IUrt.es to rewnte 
the record books nctudmg It' l"'llSt 
consecutive regular-season games. 

GAMES/EVENTS OF THE DECADE 

2008 Wimbledon final : 
Rafael Nadal vs. Roger Federer 

Super Bowl XLIII: 
Stealers 27 Card1nals 23 

World Series 2001 , Game 7: 
Diamondbacks 3. Yankees 2 

2007 Fiesta Bowl: 
Boise State 43. Oklahoma 42 

2006 Rose Bowl: 
Texas 41 USC 38 

2008 Olympics: 
1QO-meter men's butterfly, Michael Phelps 

2009 Big East tournament: 
Syracuse 127 UConn 117 (6 OT) 

Super Bowl XLII: 
Giants 17 Patriots 14 

2002 NBA West finals, Game 7: 
Lakers 112, Kings 106 (OT) 

2005 UEFA Champions League f inal: 
L1verpool beats AC Milan 



0 After the release of their 'ifth 
stud1o bum the Black Eyed 
Peas unci> The E N D Wor'd 
Tour, With stops n Australm 
~,., M la)'Sia New Z nd 
andllla and 

~ Paramore ta es hom 
the till of Favonte 
Roc Band at the 
MTV's People s Cho1ce 
Awards Lead sing r 
Hayley Wilh ... ms kept 
In touch by Twee ng 
With fans throughout 
the awards prograM. 

Or ytorS fthasan 
amazmg year WTth 
four CMA Awards 

nd the Grammy 
for Best Album of 
the Year 



Fearless, Taylor Sw1ft 

I Dreamed a Dream, Susan Boyle 

3 Number Ones, Michael Jackson 

The Fame, Lady GaGa 

My Christmas, Andrea Bocelli 

Ahc1a Keys guest 
stars on JayZ's 
a bum, The 8/uepnnt 
3 The1r J(llnt effort, 
"Emp1re State of 
Moo.· IS one of the 
most successful 
songs of the year. 

Beyonce broke 
the record for a 
female artiSt at the 
Grammys With Slx 
awards, Including 
Song of the Year and 
Best Female Pop 
Vocal Performance 

Hannah Montana: The Movie Soundtrack. 

Hannah Montana 

7 The END., Black Eyed Peas 

8 Relapse, Em1nem 

9 The Blueprint 3, Jay-Z 

Only By the Night, Kings of Leon 



Four Th B atles. 
Rock Band IS a 
smash hrt among 
teens, parents and 
even grandparents' 

0 New Fox hit TV show 
Glee ta es home 
the Golden Globe 
for Best Musrcai or 
Com Te VISIOn 

Senes over such 
veteran shows as 
The OffiCe. 30 Rock 
and Entourage. 



2. 

a Pokemon Plattnum Version 

11 Mano Kart Wii 
5 Aestdent Evil 5 (Xbox 360) 

Killzone 2 

O'Bnen receiVes $45 
mil10n to surrender 
hiS post on as host 
of The Tomght Show 
after NBC deades 

Call of Duty; World at War 

• Resident Evil 5 (PS3) 
11 Halo Wars 

•• Street Fighter IV 
Scorce cnbc cam 



PiCture-Drama for her 
performance 1n The Blmd Side, 
based on the true story of Baltimore 
Ravens football player MIChael Ohor 



Avatar overtakes 
TitaniC to become 
the rtghest-grosstng 
'110vte ever worldwide 
at $1 859 b:1 tOn. 

IT 
R 

Are you "Team Jacob" 
or "T earn Edward"? 
"Twrhards" around the 
world swoon over the 
supernatural love 
tnangle in The Twrlight 
Saga. New Moon. 

TOP 10 BOX OFFICE HIT MOVIES 

___________ 2008~~--------------
1. How the Gnnch Stole Chnstmas 
2. GastAway 
3. Mission. Impossible II 
4. Gladiator 
5. What Women Want 
6. The Perfect Storm 
7. Meet the Parents 
8. X-Men 
9. Scary Movie 

1 0. What Ues Beneath 

1. Avatar 
2. Transformers: Revenge of the Fallen 
3. Harry Potter and the Haff-Biood Pnnce 
4. The Twilight Saga: New Moon 
5. Up 
6. The Hangover 
7. Star Trek 
8. The Bltnd Side 
9. Alvin and the Ch1pmunks. The Squeakquel 

1 o. Monsters Vs. Aliens 

com 



DCJQ0 



Grap 1c tees WO'T' alon or pa red With z p-'ront 
hood ·o a corrfortabl way to ma e a style 
stat Ment proMOte your favorite band and xpress 
your lndMdua ty 

FASHION TRENDS 
I Skinny jeans 

B1g '80s shoulders 

Over-the-knee boots 

Graphic tees 

Hoodies 

Animal pnnts 

7 Rachel Roy bags 

R1pped jeans 

'90s grunge 

Flared jeans 



~ Now you can carry 
~ a whole hbrary 1n a 

deVIce the s1ze of a 
hardcover Consumers 
crave readers hke 
Amazon s Kindle and 
the Sony Reader 

0 lnJanuary2010, 
teen employment 
rates hrt a record low 
of 262 percent due 

a lack of entry-level 
JObs ava1lablo at the 

0 Pass the potatoes please Busy famiiiE!s 
are cutting back on experlSive take-olrt 
meals and making t1me to s1t down together 
for health1er, homEH:OOked family dinners 

~ - ·-= 
Thos 16-pogo WOtld Boat sectoon 
IS pnnled Clf1 SFI OOf1lfled $lOCI< 

C 2010 Jostens Inc Pnnted " USA 09-()666 (1133) 

jostens 










